agent for Frequent Flyer redemptions, an adjustment is made within consolidation eliminations to present these redemptions on a
net basis within Other revenue and Income.

Other Adjustments
In addition to the adjustments described above, upon adoption of AASB 15, other items of the primary financial statements were
adjusted, such as investments in associates and share of profit of associates as a result of the impact of AASB 15 on their results.
Deferred taxes and income tax expense were adjusted as necessary as a result of adopting the standard. Together with the adoption
of AASB 15, the Group reviewed the presentation of revenue transactions which resulted in some changes to descriptions and
classifications, which have no net impact on statutory profit.

Q A N T A S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2019

108

29 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

ii. Consolidated Balance Sheet Restatement

The impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017 is:

30 June 2017
as previously reported

$M
Reclassifications

$M
Remeasurements

$M

30 June 2017
(restated)

$M

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,775 – – 1,775

Receivables 784 (29) 7 762

Other financial assets 100 – – 100

Inventories 351 – – 351

Assets classified as held for sale 12 – – 12

Other 97 – 12 109

Total current assets 3,119 (29) 19 3,109

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 123 5 – 128

Other financial assets 43 – – 43

Investments accounted for under the equity method 214 – (4) 210

Property, plant and equipment 12,253 – – 12,253

Intangible assets 1,025 – – 1,025

Other 444 – 30 474

Total non-current assets 14,102 5 26 14,133

Total assets 17,221 (24) 45 17,242

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 2,008 (24) – 1,984

Revenue received in advance1 3,744 – 9 3,753

Interest-bearing liabilities 433 – – 433

Other financial liabilities 69 – – 69

Provisions 841 – – 841

Total current liabilities 7,095 (24) 9 7,080

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Revenue received in advance1 1,424 – 1 1,425

Interest-bearing liabilities 4,405 – – 4,405

Other financial liabilities 56 – – 56

Provisions 348 – – 348

Deferred tax liabilities1 353 – 12 365

Total non-current liabilities 6,586 – 13  6,599

Total liabilities 13,681 (24) 22  13,679

Net assets 3,540 – 23 3,563

EQUITY

Issued capital 3,259 – – 3,259

Treasury shares (206) – – (206)

Reserves 12 – – 12

Retained earnings1 472 – 23 495

Equity attributable to members of Qantas 3,537 – 23 3,560

Non-controlling interests 3 – – 3

Total equity 3,540 – 23 3,563
1. The impact of adopting AASB 15 on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017 was first presented in the Interim Financial Report for the half year ended 31 December 2018. Subsequent

to this, the Group identified a further adjustment relating to Qantas Points issued which are expected to expire unredeemed. This has increased revenue received in advance by $40 million,
decreased deferred tax liabilities by $12 million and decreased retained earnings by $28 million at 30 June 2017 upon adoption of AASB 15. There is no impact to the Consolidated Income
Statement for 2017/18 or 2018/19.

Q A N T A S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2019

109

29 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2018 is:

30 June 2018
as previously reported

$M
Reclassifications

$M
Remeasurements

$M

30 June 2018
(restated)

$M

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,694 – – 1,694
Receivables 908 (85) 17 840
Other financial assets 474 – – 474
Inventories 351 – – 351
Assets classified as held for sale 118 – – 118
Other 167 (22) 16 161

Total current assets 3,712 (107) 33 3,638

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables 100 10 – 110
Other financial assets 112 – – 112
Investments accounted for under the equity method 226 – (4) 222
Property, plant and equipment 12,851 – – 12,851
Intangible assets 1,113 – – 1,113
Other 533 22 46 601

Total non-current assets 14,935 32 42 15,009
Total assets 18,647 (75) 75 18,647

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables 2,295 (75) – 2,220
Revenue received in advance1 3,939 – 79 4,018
Interest-bearing liabilities 404 – – 404
Other financial liabilities 34 – – 34
Provisions 853 – – 853
Income tax liabilities 7 – – 7
Liabilities held for sale 64 – – 64

Total current liabilities 7,596 (75) 79 7,600

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Revenue received in advance1 1,446 – –  1,446
Interest-bearing liabilities 4,344 – – 4,344
Other financial liabilities 25 – – 25
Provisions 367 – – 367
Deferred tax liabilities1 910 – – 910

Total non-current liabilities 7,092 – – 7,092
Total liabilities 14,688 (75) 79 14,692
Net assets 3,959 – (4) 3,955

EQUITY
Issued capital 2,508 – – 2,508
Treasury shares (115) – – (115)
Reserves 479 – – 479
Retained earnings1 1,084 – (4) 1,080

Equity attributable to members of Qantas 3,956 – (4) 3,952
Non-controlling interests 3 – – 3

Total equity 3,959 – (4) 3,955
1. The impact of adopting AASB 15 on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2018 was first presented in the Interim Financial Report for the half year ended 31 December 2018. Subsequent

to this, the Group identified a further adjustment relating to Qantas Points issued which are expected to expire unredeemed. This has increased revenue received in advance by $40 million,
decreased deferred tax liabilities by $12 million and decreased retained earnings by $28 million at 30 June 2018 upon adoption of AASB 15. There is no impact to the Consolidated Income
Statement for 2017/18 or 2018/19.

Q A N T A S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2019

110

29 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

iii. Consolidated Income Statement Restatement

The impact on the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2018 is:

30 June 2018
as previously

reported
$M

Reclassifications
$M

Remeasurements
$M

30 June 2018
(restated)

$M

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Net passenger revenue 14,715 238 (9)  14,944

Net freight revenue 862 33 – 895

Other revenue and income 1,483 (164)  (30)  1,289

Revenue and other income 17,060 107 (39) 17,128

EXPENDITURE

Manpower and staff-related 4,300 (9) – 4,291

Aircraft operating variable 3,596 57 – 3,653

Fuel 3,232 – – 3,232

Depreciation and amortisation 1,528 – – 1,528

Non-cancellable aircraft operating lease rentals 272 – – 272

Share of net profit of investments accounted for under the
equity method

(15) – – (15)

Other 2,574 59 – 2,633

Expenditure 15,487 107 – 15,594

Statutory profit before income tax expense and net finance costs 1,573 – (39) 1,534

Net finance costs (182) – – (182)

Income tax expense (411) – 12 (399)

Statutory profit for the year 980 – (27) 953

iv. Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Restatement

The adoption of AASB 15 had no impact on cash flow from operations, cash flow from investing activities, cash flow from financing
flows or net movements in cash. Reclassifications between ‘cash receipts from customers’ and ‘cash payment to suppliers and
employees’ have resulted from reclassifications between income and expenditure in the Consolidated Income Statement.

v. Earnings Per Share Restatement

The impact on basic and diluted EPS is as follows:

30 June 2018

as previously reported Remeasurements
30 June 2018

(restated)

Basic earnings per share (cents) 56.0 (1.6) 54.4

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 55.5 (1.5) 54.0

Q A N T A S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2019

111

29 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(S) NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED

The following table details the standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have been identified as those that may
impact the Qantas Group in the period of initial application.

Topic Impact

AASB 16 –
Leases

AASB 16 is
effective for
annual reporting
periods beginning
on or after 1
January 2019.
The Group will